Form PTO-1595 1-31-92



01-07-2005

102915855

U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office

Our Ref.: 181-121

# **Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services**

Commissioner of Patents

P.O. Box 1450

| Alexandria, VA 22313-1450  |  |  |  |  |
|--|--|--|--|--|
| To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Plea  |  |  |  |  |
| 1. Name of conveying party(ies):   | 2. Name and address of receiving party(ies):                             |  |  |  |
| Robert Niven Walton  |  |  |  |  |
| Lawrence John Walton   | Name: KENLOW (1982) PTY LTD  |  |  |  |
| 14/05  | Internal Address:  |  |  |  |
| 1 1/2  | Street Address: 1970 Albany Highway                                      |  |  |  |
| Additional name/s of conveying party/ies attached?   |  |  |  |  |
|  |  |  |  |  |
| 3. Nature of conveyance:   | City: Maddington, Western Australia                                      |  |  |  |
| Assignment   | State/Country: Australia   |  |  |  |
| Security Assignment Change of Name   | Zip: <u>6109</u>   |  |  |  |
| Other  |  |  |  |  |
|  |  |  |  |  |
| Execution Date: June 21, 2004 and June 21, 2004  | Additional name/s & address/es attached?  Yes No                         |  |  |  |
|  |  |  |  |  |
| 4. Application number(s) or patent number(s):  |  |  |  |  |
| If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is: |  |  |  |  |
|  |  |  |  |  |
| A. Patent Application No(s).   | B. Patent No(s).   |  |  |  |
| (1) 10/149,581   | (1)6,647,561   |  |  |  |
| (2)  | (2)  |  |  |  |
| (3)  | (3)  |  |  |  |
| Additional numbers at  |  |  |  |  |
| 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence  | 6. Total number of applications & patents involved:1                     |  |  |  |
| concerning document should be mailed:  |  |  |  |  |
|  | 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41) \$ 40.00                                      |  |  |  |
| Name: Duane M. Byers   | Enclosed   |  |  |  |
|  | Authorized to be charged to deposit account #14-1140                     |  |  |  |
| Internal Address:  |  |  |  |  |
|  | 8. The Commissioner is hereby authorized to charge any                   |  |  |  |
| Street Address: Nixon & Vanderhye P.C.   | <u>deficiency</u> in the fee(s) filed, or asserted to be filed, or which |  |  |  |
| 1100 North Glebe Road  | should have been filed herewith (or with any paper thereafter            |  |  |  |
| 8 <sup>th</sup> Floor  | filed in this application by this firm) to our <b>Account No.</b>        |  |  |  |
| City: Arlington State: VA Zip: 22201   | 14-1140.   |  |  |  |
|  |  |  |  |  |
| DO NOT USE THIS SPACE  |  |  |  |  |
|  |  |  |  |  |
| 9. Statements and signature.   |  |  |  |  |
| To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing informa  | tion is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy            |  |  |  |
| of the original document.  |  |  |  |  |
| DIS 111A   |  |  |  |  |
| Duane M. Byers   | January 4, 2005  |  |  |  |
| Name of Person Signing Signa   | ture Date  |  |  |  |
| Reg. No. 33,363  |  |  |  |  |
| Total number of pages including <b>original</b> cover sheet, attachments, and document: [6]                |  |  |  |  |
|  |  |  |  |  |
| 06/2005 NGETACHE 00000238 10149581   |  |  |  |  |

01 FC:8021

### DEED OF ASSIGNMENT

THIS DEED made the 21 Stday of JUNE

2004

BETWEEN NEUMANN STEEL PTY LTD (ACN 009 818 035) of Nuban Street, Currumbin, Queensland, 4223, Australia (the "Assignor")

AND Robert Niven Walton and Lawrence John Walton both being of 55 Bonogin Road, Bonogin, Queensland, 4213 (the "First Assignee")

AND KENLOW (1982) PTY LTD (ACN 008 963 095) of 1970 Albany Highway, Maddington, Western Australia, 6109 (the "Second Assignee")

#### RECITALS

- A. The Assignor is presently recorded as the owner of patent applications and patents as described in Schedule A annexed hereto in respect of an invention entitled A SPOOL (the "Invention").
- B. The Assignor has agreed to assign to the First Assignee and the First Assignee desires to take assignment of all the rights, title and interest of the Assignor in and to the Invention and the applications and patents identified in Schedule A.
- C. The First Assignee has agreed to assign to the Second Assignee and the Second Assignee desires to take assignment of all the rights, title and interest of the First Assignee in and to the Invention and the applications and patents identified in Schedule A.

## THIS DEED WITNESSES

- In consideration of the payment of one Australian dollar, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is acknowledged by the Assignor and the First Assignee, the Assignor hereby assigns to the First Assignee and the First Assignee assigns to the Second Assignee all rights, title and interest in and to the Invention and the applications and patents identified in Schedule A including:
  - (a) all rights, title and interest in and to the applications and patents identified

in Schedule A, including the right to sue for infringement of any said patent from the date when the respective application became open for public inspection;

- (b) all rights and powers such as subsist at the date of this Deed, to make one or more further applications for Letters Patent or other form of protection in the name of the Second Assignee in Australia and in any other country of the world in respect of the Invention, and all rights, title and interest in and to any Letters Patent or other form of protection to mature from any such application for the full term thereof.
- 2. The Assignor and First Assignee agree to do all things necessary and to sign, execute and deliver all necessary documents, forms and papers to be produced or obtained by the Second Assignee in connection with any application for Letters Patent or other form of protection for the subject matter of the Invention, in Australia or elsewhere.
- The Assignor and the First Assignee agree to execute and deliver all documents reasonably required for the recordal of assignment of the applications and patents identified in Schedule A to the Second Assignee, at the Second Assignee's expense.
- 4. The Assignor and First Assignee warrant that they have provided the Second Assignee with the results of any documentary searches carried out by, or on behalf of the Assignor and the First Assignee, whether conducted in Australia or elsewhere, for the purposes of assessing the patentability of the Invention.

#### EXECUTED as a Deed.

| The Common Seal of                   | ) |              |
|--------------------------------------|---|--------------|
| NEUMANN STEEL PTY LTD                | ) | 1            |
| ACN 009 818 035 was                  | ) | william Neus |
| hereunto affixed in the presence of: | ) | william Near |
| 1-1                                  |   | Dig          |
| flow 1                               |   | mark         |
| Solkilen                             |   | <u>:</u>     |

William Neumann

Diagretoa

THE

SCOMMON SEAL

SCOMMON SEA

MARY NEUMANN

| Witness  |              | 1   |
|--|--------------|---|
| SIGNED, SEALED and DELIVERED by ROBERT NIVEN WALTON in the presence of:                                | )<br>)       | N P.  |
| Witness Braggoss J.  | € (Qu.<br>7. | al)_  |
| SIGNED, SEALED and DELIVERED by LAWRENCE JOHN WALTON in the presence of:                               | )            | 1 Dallos  |
| Mitness Baggass J  | C (On al     | 1).   |
| The common seal of KENLOW (1982) PTY LTD  ACN 008 963 095 was hereunto affixed in the presence of:  Da | 3587         | KENLOW (1982) PIY LTD A.C.N. 008 963 095  COMMON SEAL |

## Schedule A

International Patent Application No. PCT/AU00/01546

European Patent No. 1238174

United States Patent No. 6,647,561

South African Patent No. 2002/4772

Australian Patent Application No. 200121297 (21297/01)

M. W. Wallow

PATENT

**REEL: 016116 FRAME: 0633** 

## TRUE COPY

## **DEED OF ASSIGNMENT**

I certify that the following is a true and correct copy of an original Deed of Assignment dated 21 June 2004 between NEUMANN STEEL PTY LTD, ROBERT NIVEN WALTON, LAWRENCE JOHN WALTON and KENLOW (1982) PTY LTD.

CULLEN & CO.

Patent Attorneys for Applicant

**GINT SILINS** 

Registered Patent Attorney

RECORDED: 01/04/2005